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BEFORE THE COURT OF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS, GOHPUR 

    SONITPUR 

 

    C. R. Case No.48/2018 

         Under Sections 24, 25, 41 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 

________________________________________________________________ 

STATE OF ASSAM     

         ……………..PROSECUTION 

-Versus- 

 

1. SANJIB PATIRI 

S/O LAMBING PATIRI 

VILL.- ALIGURI 

P.S.- GOHPUR 

DIST.- BISWANATH 

2. BHARAT GHOSH 

S/O CHENIJAN GHOSH 

VILL.- CHENIJAN 

P.S.- GOHPUR 

DIST.- BISWANATH 

                                     …………..ACCUSED PERSONS 

________________________________________________________________ 

   

         PRESENT: Mr. RAJ SEKHAR DUARA, JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS,     

              GOHPUR 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

ADVOCATE FOR THE PROSECUTION:    Ms. SANTANA BHUYAN, APP. 

ADVOCATE FOR THE ACCUSED PERSONS:  Mr. ARNAB DAS 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

CHARGE FRAMED ON:      26.09.2018    

EVIDENCE RECORDED ON:    03.01.2019, 25.01.2019,           

                                                                          16.09.2019 & 10.02.2019  

ARGUMENTS HEARD ON:      13.03.2020  

JUDGMENT DELIVERED ON:      23.06.2020 
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JUDGMENT 

 

FACTUAL SCENARIO 

1. The Prosecution’s case can be surmised as: the complainant, Sri Babul Mili, Beat 

officer, Gohpur Beat Office stated inter alia that on 03.04.2018 in the wee hours 

of the morning at about 4:00 am, when he along with other personnel of the 

Gohpur Beat Office were on their routine patrolling duty, they apprehended two 

persons namely Bharat Ghosh and Sanjib Patiri while they were carrying 

restricted and illegal sawn timber in their BOLERO pick- up truck, bearing 

registration no. AS- 07- AC- 1268 at Tengabari Village under Gohpur R/F and 

subsequently seized the vehicle as well the timber carried in it. The two accused 

persons were thereafter forwarded to the Court and were remanded to Judicial 

Custody.  

OFFENCE REPORT 

2. In due course, after completing the regular formalities, Sri Babul Mili, Beat 

Officer, Gohpur Beat Office had submitted the offence report against the 

arrested accused persons under Sections 24, 25, 40, 41 and 61 of the Assam 

Forest Regulation, 1891 (hereinafter referred to as “AFR”). 

 

APPEARANCE OF THE ACCUSED AND TRIAL 

3. On receipt of the offence report, the case was treated as a complaint filed by a 

public servant in discharge of his official duty and in pursuance thereof, the 

recording of the initial deposition was dispensed with in consonance with the 

mandate prescribed by the proviso appended to Section 200 Cr.PC. Cognizance 

was taken on the offence report carrying the sections reflected therein, and the 

accused persons appeared before the court in compliance with the process 

issued against them. The copies of the relevant documents were furnished to 

the accused persons as per provision of section 207 of Cr.PC.  Subsequently, 

formal charge under Sections 24, 25, 40, 41 and 61 the of AFR, 1891 was 

framed against the two accused persons and the particulars thereof were read 

over and explained to the accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty and 

claimed to be tried.  
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4. During trial, in support of their case, the prosecution examined 4 (four) 

witnesses and exhibited 8 (eight) documents after which the prosecution 

submitted for closure of its evidence and accordingly evidence for prosecution 

was closed. Subsequently, all the incriminating materials brought out in the 

prosecution evidence were put forth to the accused person and their statements 

as stipulated by Section 313 Criminal Procedure Code was recorded to which the 

accused persons replied in negative, denouncing all the allegations made against  

them. Defense declined to adduce any evidence to substantiate their case. 

 

5. Before proceeding any further, it is pertinent to acknowledge that in the instant 

case, before the judgment was pronounced, it came to the notice of this court 

that charge under the aforementioned sections was inadvertently framed, duly 

reflected in order dated 26.09.2018, without adhering to the procedure 

mandated by Section 244 of the Crpc, as it is a warrant case instituted otherwise 

than on a police report.  However, considering the advanced stage of this case 

which was on the verge of conclusion as arguments were already advanced, a 

hearing on Evidence before charge was held where both sides were heard in 

view of such lapse. The Defense raised no objection and submitted that they 

would not be prejudiced if the proceedings continue on account of the charge 

already framed as well as the evidence already adduced along with their 

respective cross- examinations, which are present on record. The prosecution 

also did not make any proposition to re- examine any witness or adduce any 

further evidence. Thus, this Court proceeded to pronounce its Judgment on the 

assigned date based on the materials already existing on record. 

 

6. Another observation made by this Court was that although charge was framed 

under Section 40 and 61 along with Section 24, 25 and 41 of the AFR, 1891, 

duly reflected in order dated 26.09.2018, a plain reading of Section 40 and 61 

divulges the fact that they are merely empowering provisions with section 40 

conferring powers on the State Government to make rules to regulate transit of 

forest produce while Section 61 discusses powers of certain officials to prevent 

commission of offences. Thus, this Court is of the considered view that the 

detailed judicial deliberation on these two Sections is not warranted as they do 

not carry any penal consequences and the same is further supplemented by the 
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fact that the accused persons, in light of such error in stating the particulars, in 

the firm opinion of this court were not mislead in any manner which could 

occasion a failure of justice and is not a material oversight and thus in tune with 

the provision of law enshrined in Section 215, Crpc. 

 

POINTS FOR DETERMINATION 

7. Upon hearing both the parties with regards to their arguments so advanced, on 

perusal of the case record and after scrutinizing and deliberating upon the 

evidence on record and taking into account the rival contentions put forth, the 

following points for determination have been formulated by this court to arrive 

at a definite finding.  

 

i. Whether on 3rd  day of April, 2018 at about 4:00 am at 

forest area under Gohpur R/F, the accused persons had 

trespassed inside the forest and caused damage to the 

reserve forest by felling any tree or cutting or dragging 

any timber and thereby committed the offence 

punishable under Section 24 of AFR, 1891? 

ii. Whether on  the same day, time and place, the accused 

persons had committed any act in the nature of actions 

enlisted in Section 25 of Assam Forest Regulation, 

1891, which are prohibited in a reserve forest and 

thereby committed the offence punishable under 

Section 25 of AFR, 1891? 

iii. Whether on the same day, time and place the accused 

persons contravened rules regulating transit of forest 

produce by moving forest produce without the 

requisite pass/ documents as stipulated under Section 

40 of AFR 1891, and thereby committed the offence 

punishable under Section 41 of AFR, 1891? 

 

EVIDENCE 

8. The Prosecution Evidence brought forth is as under: 
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P.W.1., Babul Mili, the complainant of this case, in his Examination-in- chief has 

deposed that in the month of April, 2018, at around 4 a.m. in the morning while 

he along with his staff were on their routine patrolling duty around the Chatrang 

Gopal Basti area of Gohpur, they saw a Bolero- Pickup truck approaching from 

the Northern side of Tengabari and subsequently directed them to stop the 

vehicle. He further testified that along with his staff, he had interrogated the 

two individuals inside the vehicle and found 72 pieces of timber (Batam) 

measuring 1.63 cubic metres, being carried in the said vehicle, without the 

requisite documents. He later seized the timber and apprehended the two 

accused persons. The two accused persons were thereafter forwarded before 

this court and subsequently remanded to judicial custody and in due course, he 

had submitted the offence report in the instant case. Exhibit 1 is the forwarding 

report with Exhibit 1 (1) being his signature on it. Exhibit 2 is the offence report 

and Exhibit 2 (1) is his signature on it. Exhibit 3, 4 and 5 are the seizure lists 

with Exhibit 3 (1), 4 (1) and 5 (1) being his signatures on them. Exhibit 6 is the 

seizure report and Exhibit 6 (1) is his signature. Exhibit 7 is the arrest memo 

and Exhibit 7 (1) is his signature. Exhibit 8 is the accused challan and Exhibit 8 

(1) is his signature.  

 

9. During his cross-examination, it was brought to the forefront that the area of 

Gopal Basti on the P.W.D constructed road where the two accused were 

apprehended is not a reserve forest area but a civilian area situated around 5 

km from the Gohpur Beat office. It was further suggested that the seizure lists 

were prepared in their office in the absence of any independent witnesses 

though there existed the prospect of adducing such witnesses as the area where 

the accused were apprehended had civilian houses in the vicinity. Furthermore, 

the statement of the accused was recorded when they were in custody in 

presence of official staff alone. Finally it was suggested that the signature and 

seal on the seizure list marked as exhibit 4 are not original but is a photocopy. 

 

10. P.W.2, Nalin Saikia has deposed in his testimony that on 10th of April, 2018, at 

around 4 a.m. in the morning while he was patrolling Gopal Basti area of 

Gohpur, along with other personnel from the beat office which included, P.W.1, 

P.W.3 and P.W.4, they saw a Bolero- Pickup truck coming from Tengabari and 
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subsequently stopped it and found 72 pieces of timber being carried in it. He 

further deposed that accused persons had failed to furnish the relevant 

documents for the timber when asked for and in pursuance thereof, they had 

seized the aforesaid timber and apprehended the two accused. Exhibit 3, 4 and 

5 are the seizure lists with Exhibit 3 (2), 4 (2) and 5 (2) being his signatures on 

them. During his Cross- examination, he suggested that that the area of Gopal 

Basti where the two accused were apprehended is a village area and a P.W.D 

constructed road and that the seizure list was prepared in the office and the 

signature on exhibit 4 is a photocopy.  

 

11. P.W.3, Sridhar Das has stated in his deposition that on the date of the incident 

during the morning hours when he was patrolling Gopal basti area of Gohpur, 

along with other personnel from the beat office which included, P.W.1, P.W.2 

and P.W.4, he saw a Bolero- Pickup truck, with the accused persons in it and 

subsequently stopped it and found 72 pieces of timber being carried in it without 

the necessary documents. Exhibit 4 and 5 are the seizure lists with Exhibit 4 (3), 

and 5 (3) being his signatures on them. Again during his cross-examination, he 

reiterated that the accused persons were not apprehended in a reserve forest 

area and highlighted the absence of any independent witnesses to the seizure 

as well as while recording the statement of the accused persons. 

 

12. P.W.4, Ajit Rajhowa in his testimony has replicated the version brought out by 

the other witnesses with regards to the apprehension of the two accused person 

and the seizure of the forest produce along with the vehicle carrying it.  Exhibit 

3 and 5 are the seizure lists with Exhibit 3 (4), and 5 (4) being his signatures on 

them. Again during his cross-examination, he reiterated that the accused 

persons were not apprehended in a reserve forest area and highlighted the 

absence of any independent witnesses to the seizure as well as while recording 

the statement of the accused persons. 

 

DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF  

13. Point for determination (i) and (ii): These two points are clubbed together 

as both Section 24 and 25 of the AFR, 1891 entails commission of prohibited 

acts within Reserved forests, with ”Reserved forests” being the common 
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denominator shared by both and in the present context, this Court holds that 

determining one will substantially aid in adjudicating the other. Section 24 of the 

AFR provides for penalties for trespass or damage in a reserve forest. Section 25 

specifies acts prohibited in "reserve forest" and prescribes punishment for 

commission of such offences. The allegations labeled against the accused 

persons in the offence report along with other materials on record manifestly do 

not constitute an offence under any of the aforesaid two sections. In order to 

constitute an offence under the aforesaid two sections, a person must commit 

any of the acts mentioned above in a reserve forest which in the present case is 

found wanting. It also transpires after a careful deliberation upon the evidence 

of all the witnesses wherein they have specifically admitted in their respective 

cross- examinations that that the area of Gopal Basti on the P.W.D constructed 

road where the two accused were apprehended is not a reserve forest area but 

a civilian/ village area. In view of the above deliberation, no offence under the 

two aforesaid sections can be said to have been committed and this point is 

accordingly decided in negative and thus goes in favor of the accused 

persons. 

  

14. Point for determination (iii): At the very outset, before delving into the 

intricacies of this issue, focus must be drawn to the order of this Court dated 

14.08.2018 wherein it was noted that on the basis of a report forwarded by the 

Assistant Conservator of Forest, Sonitpur East- division, wherein it was stated 

that the vehicle seized in the ongoing proceedings under the relevant sections of 

the AFR, 1891, was released to its authorized owner on realization of a penalty 

of Rs. 3,000/- (Rupees Three Thousand) only as compensation for violation of 

section 40, 41 of the AFR, 1891. Giving impetus to this order was another order 

dated 08.08.2018 of the Assistant Conservator of Forest, Sonitpur East- Division, 

Sri Pradip Kr. Brahma, AFS which was received by the Court and found 

appended with the case record, which highlights the realization of compensation 

to the tune of Rs.3, 000/- (Rupees Three Thousand) only from accused Bharat 

Ghosh as compensation for violation of section 40, 41 of the AFR, 1891. 

 

15. At this juncture, I deem it pertinent to reproduce Section 62 of the AFR, 1891, 

for the ease of reference, which reads as under: 
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“62. Power to compound offences 

(1) The State Government may, by notification in the official Gazette, empower 

a Forest Officer by name, or as holding an office- 

(a) to accept from any person against whom a reasonable suspicion exists 

that he has committed any forest offence, other than an offence specified in 

Section 58 or Section 59 a sum of money by way of compensation for the 

offence which such person is suspected to have committed, and 

(b) when any property has been seized as liable to confiscation, to release 

the same on payment of the value thereof as estimated by such officer. 

(2) On payment of such sum of money, or such value or both, as the case may 

be, to such officer, the suspected person, if in custody, shall be discharged, the 

property, if any, seized shall be released and no further proceeding shall be 

taken against such person or property. 

(3) No Forest Officer shall be empowered under this section unless he is of the 

rank of an Assistant Conservator of Forests or above and the sum of money 

accepted as compensation under sub-section (1) of Clause (a) shall in no case 

exceed five thousand rupees.” 

16. Inviting attention back to the order dated 08.08.2018 by the Assistant 

Conservator of Forest, Sonitpur East- Division and viewing it in the light of the 

mandate of law enshrined under Section 62 of the AFR, 1891, the realization of 

the compensation amount of Rs.3,000/- under Section 40,41 of the AFR, 1891, 

from the accused Bharat Ghosh compounds the case thereby putting an end to 

further proceedings [as per Section 62(2) AFR, 1891] against him. It is further 

seen that authority making the order was the Assistant Conservator of Forest 

and thereby the requirement of Section 62(3) of the AFR, 1891 is also satisfied. 

In light of the observation made above, this point has become moot and 

ascertaining the guilt or the absence thereof, of the accused Bharat Ghosh by 

this Court is redundant and will be in fructuous as it is strictly construed that the 

offences under the two Sections have already been compounded.  

 

17. Be that as it may, the case still subsists against the other accused, Sanjib Patiri 

as the case under the two Sections has not been compounded against him, after 

taking into account the fact that he has not been specifically named in the order 
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dated 08.08.2018 passed by the Assistant Conservator of Forest, Sonitpur East- 

Division. Thus, we have to now evaluate how the evidence on record stacks up 

against him. Section 41, AFR, 1891 prescribes punishments for contravention of 

rules made under Section 40 of the said Act which pertains to rules regulating 

transit of forest produce. Thus, it goes without saying that seizure of the forest 

produce so recovered and the procedure adopted to give effect to it is of 

paramount significance and will have a material bearing in any proceeding under 

the said Section.  It has been univocally suggested by all the prosecution 

witnesses that the seizure lists were prepared and signed in their regional Beat 

office, an aspect which is painted as a defect by the defense. The defense also 

argued and raised questions on the credibility of the seizure, for the reason that 

the same was not attested by any independent witnesses.  

 

18. It is imperative to acknowledge here that lack of independent witnesses does 

not discredit the whole proceeding and discard the evidence of the other 

witnesses, provided there are cogent grounds justifying such absence. In the 

instant case, however, it has been categorically admitted by P.W.1 that there 

were no independent witnesses to the seizure although there existed the 

prospect of adducing such witnesses as the area where the accused were 

apprehended had civilian houses in the vicinity. It also transpires after a careful 

deliberation upon the evidence of all the witnesses wherein they have 

unanimously admitted in their respective cross- examinations that that the area 

of Gopal Basti on the P.W.D constructed road where the two accused were 

apprehended is not a reserve forest area but a civilian/ village area. Another 

admission which further dents the prosecution’s case is the statement made by 

P.W.1 during his cross- examination where he suggested that the signature and 

seal on the seizure list marked as exhibit 4 are not original but a photocopy and 

the same was affirmed by P.W.2 during his cross- examination and both failed 

to ascribe any rationale for such a default. All such irregularities raise an 

ambiguity which breeds a worm of doubt that gnaws at the consistency of the 

Prosecution’s narrative. Thus, the possession of the restricted forest produce by 

the accused, in the firm view of this Court, could not be strictly proved by the 

prosecution. In light of the same, this point is accordingly decided in 

negative and thus goes in favor of the accused persons. 
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DECISION 

19. Now the cardinal principle of criminal jurisprudence in India and the standard of 

proof in any criminal case is that the guilt of an accused has to be proved beyond 

reasonable doubt thereby assigning the Prosecution with the principal duty to 

prove such guilt. In the instant case, based on the holdings of this Court in the 

above points for determination, it is clear that the Prosecution has failed to prove 

the guilt of the accused beyond reasonable doubt in order to constitute an 

offence which is punishable under Sections 24, 25 and 41 of the Assam Forest 

Regulation, 1891. Situated thus, accused person, Sanjib Patiri is found not 

guilty and acquitted under Sections 24, 25 and 41 of the Assam Forest 

Regulation, 1891 and accused Bharat Ghosh is acquitted under Sections 24 and 

25 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891, only, as his implications under Section 

41 being compounded under Section 62 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 

and in the same light, does not carry the effect of an acquittal as was held by the 

Hon’ble Apex Court in Biswabahan Das vs. Gopen Chandra Hazarika and 

Ors. AIR 1967 SC 895 where the Hon’ble Supreme Court had laid down its 

observations pertaining to the essence and the underlying effect of Section 62, 

AFR by holding, among other things, that “…Section 62 only protects him with 

regard to further proceedings, but has not the effect of clearing his character or 

vindicating his conduct.” 

 

     ORDER 

 

20. In view of the above deliberations and the decision arrived therein and after 

thorough consideration of all the materials on record, the accused person, 

Sanjib Patiri is acquitted under Sections 24, 25 and 41 of the Assam Forest 

Regulation, 1891 and accused Bharat Ghosh is acquitted under Sections 24 

and 25 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891. Both the accused persons are 

hereby set at liberty, forthwith. 

 

21. The bail bonds of the accused persons and their sureties shall remain in force for 

a period of 6 months from today in compliance with Section 437- A, Criminal 

Procedure Code.  
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22. The Case stands disposed of, accordingly. Make necessary entry in the Judgment 

register. 

 

23. The Judgment is pronounced in open Court in presence of the parties along with 

their respective counsels. 

 

24. Given under my hand and seal of this court on this 23rd day of June, 2020 at 

Gohpur.  

 

 

 

Typed by me 

 

 

 

(Raj Sekhar Duara)  

         Judicial Magistrate First Class, 

 Gohpur, Sonitpur 
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APPENDIX 

 

PROSECUTION EXHIBITS:  

 

1. Exhibit 1: Forwarding Report 

2. Exhibit 2: Offence Report 

3. Exhibit 3, Exhibit 4 and Exhibit 5: Seizure Lists 

4. Exhibit 6: Seizure Report 

5. Exhibit 7: Arrest Memo 

6. Exhibit 8: Accused Challan 

 

DEFENCE EXHIBIT: NONE  

 

PROSECUTION WITNESSES:  

 

1. P.W.1- Babul Mili 

2. P.W.2- Nalin Saikia 

3. P.W.3- Sridhar Das 

4. P.W.4- Ajit Rajkhowa 

 

DEFENCE WITNESS: NONE  

 

 

 

 

(Raj Sekhar Duara)  

         Judicial Magistrate First Class, 

 Gohpur, Sonitpur 


